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 Q. Please state your name and business address.  1 

 A. My name is Mark Maple and my business address is Illinois Commerce 2 

Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 3 

 Q. Are you the same Mark Maple who previously filed testimony in this 4 

docket? 5 

 A. Yes.  I filed initial direct testimony on September 29, 2006.  I also filed 6 

rebuttal testimony on February 22, 2007. 7 

 Q. What was the original purpose of this docket? 8 

 A. TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP (“Petitioner” and “Company”) 9 

requested that the Commission grant it a Certificate pursuant to Section 8-10 

503 of the Public Utilities Act (“Act”) authorizing and directing the 11 

Petitioner to construct and operate a crude petroleum pipeline from the 12 

Missouri-Illinois border through Wood River, Illinois and to Patoka, Illinois. 13 

Additionally, the Petitioner requested that the Commission grant it 14 

authority to exercise the power of eminent domain to acquire permanent 15 

easements of 50 feet in width under and through all real estate traversed 16 

by the pipeline, as well as temporary construction workspace easements, 17 

pursuant to Section 8-509 of the Act.  Finally, the Petitioner requested a 18 

Certificate to operate as a common carrier pursuant to Section 15-401 of 19 
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the Act. 20 

 Q. What was your final position at the conclusion of the initial phase of this 21 

docket? 22 

 A. I recommended that the Commission grant the Petitioner’s request for a 23 

certificate to construct and operate the proposed pipeline, as well as the 24 

Petitioner’s request for authorization to exercise eminent domain. 25 

 Q. What is the purpose of this proceeding? 26 

 A. TransCanada on February 14, 2008, requested the case be reopened. 27 

 Q. Why did TransCanada petition to reopen this docket? 28 

 A. TransCanada indicated it needed to make several modifications to the 29 

route, which requires the Commission to amend its existing Certificate in 30 

Good Standing.  Additionally, TransCanada is requesting the authority to 31 

exercise eminent domain to acquire easements on the newly affected 32 

tracts of land that the pipeline will traverse. 33 

 Q. Did any of the landowners on the newly affected tracts of land intervene in 34 

this docket? 35 
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 A. Yes.  Roxanna Landfill filed direct testimony, which I discuss below. 36 

 Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits with your direct testimony on reopening? 37 

 A. Yes, I am attaching six exhibits to this direct testimony on reopening.  38 

They are labeled ICC Staff Exhibits 3.1 – 3.6 and are all TransCanada 39 

responses to Staff data requests. 40 

 Q. Based on TransCanada’s petition to reopen the docket and the direct 41 

testimony from Roxana Landfill, do you have any recommendations for 42 

the Commission? 43 

 A. Yes, I recommend that the Commission amend TransCanada’s Certificate 44 

in Good Standing as requested, subject to a few conditions relating to its 45 

crossing of the Roxana Landfill property.  I also recommend that the 46 

Commission grant TransCanada the ability to exercise the power of 47 

eminent domain to obtain the newly necessary easements. 48 

Common Carrier Certificate Requirements 49 

 Q. What are the Commission’s requirements to obtain a Certificate in Good 50 

Standing to operate as a common carrier? 51 

 A. Section 15-401 (b) of the Act states: 52 
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   The Commission, after a hearing, shall grant an application 53 

for a certificate authorizing operations as a common carrier 54 

by pipeline, in whole or in part, to the extent that it finds that 55 

the application was properly filed; a public need for the 56 

service exists; the applicant is fit willing, and able to provide 57 

the service in compliance with this Act, Commission 58 

regulations, and orders; and the public convenience and 59 

necessity requires issuance of the certificate.   220 ILCS 60 

5/15-401(b). 61 

Properly Filed 62 

Q. Was the Petitioner’s application properly filed? 63 

 A. Yes.  On June 19, 2006, the Petitioner filed a petition asking for relief 64 

under the provisions of, among others, Section 15-401.  After a discovery 65 

phase and an evidentiary hearing, the Commission issued an order on 66 

April 4, 2007, granting TransCanada the requested certificate.  On 67 

November 20, 2007, the Commission issued an amendatory order in 68 

response to TransCanada’s October 31, 2007 petition to reopen the 69 

docket. 70 

  On February 14, TransCanada filed its second petition to reopen the 71 

docket and to issue an amendatory order.  This second petition was filed 72 

pursuant to Sections 8-503, 8-509, 15-101, and 15-401 of the Public 73 

Utilities Act.  This petition was supplemented by the Direct Testimony of 74 

Michael Koski on Reopening and related exhibits. 75 
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Public Need 76 

 Q. Did you find that the Petitioner demonstrated a public need for the 77 

pipeline? 78 

 A. Yes.  The Commission’s April 4, 2007 order found that there was a public 79 

need for the pipeline.  Neither the pipeline nor the market it will serve has 80 

materially changed since that order was issued, so as to nullify the public 81 

need for this project. 82 

Fit, Willing, and Able 83 

 Q. Is the Petitioner fit, willing, and able to provide these services? 84 

 A. Yes.  The Commission’s April 4, 2007 order found that the Petitioner was 85 

fit, willing, and able to construct and operate the pipeline.  To my 86 

knowledge, there has been no change in TransCanada’s status in this 87 

regard. 88 

Public Convenience and Necessity 89 

 Q. Would the proposed pipeline provide any conveniences to the 90 

Illinois public? 91 

 A. Yes.  The Commission’s April 4, 2007 order found that the public 92 
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convenience and necessity required the issuance of a certificate to 93 

build the proposed pipeline.  Neither the pipeline nor the market it 94 

will serve has materially changed since that order was issued, so 95 

as to nullify the public convenience or necessity that this pipeline 96 

will serve. 97 

 Q. Did you inspect the proposed route of the pipeline? 98 

 A. Yes, on August 15, 2006, I flew over the entire initially proposed 99 

route in a helicopter with L.A. Gray (Keystone Engineering/Project 100 

Director) and Michael Schmaltz (Keystone Environmental Project 101 

Team) and Staff member Dennis Anderson.  I was also able to 102 

view numerous maps of the route. 103 

  As a result of TransCanada’s two petitions to reopen this docket, I 104 

have reviewed additional maps showing the proposed changes to 105 

the route.  I also met with Stephen Skoropat and Johnny Sellers 106 

(independent engineering contractors employed by TransCanada) 107 

on April 21, 2008 to view the proposed pipeline route across the 108 

Roxana Landfill property. 109 

Q. Did you see any problems with TransCanada’s proposed route? 110 

A. No.  As I previously testified in the original phase of this docket, I 111 
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saw no problems with the proposed route.  TransCanada has now 112 

reopened this docket in order to make several minor changes to 113 

the original route.  From my review, these changes seem to be 114 

justified. 115 

 Q. Do you consider TransCanada’s negotiations with landowners as a 116 

factor when evaluating public convenience? 117 

 A. Yes.  TransCanada is obligated to treat landowners in a fair 118 

manner when attempting to acquire easements.  The public would 119 

be inconvenienced if TransCanada failed to communicate 120 

adequately or refused to make reasonable attempts to negotiate 121 

with landowners. 122 

 Q. In your opinion, has the Petitioner made reasonable attempts to 123 

acquire the necessary easements? 124 

 A. Yes.  According to TransCanada’s response to Staff data request 125 

ENG 2.1, most recently updated on May 2, 2008, the Company has 126 

contacted every individual landowner along the route.  Almost 127 

every landowner has been contacted multiple times, and a majority 128 

of them have already signed easement agreements.  To my 129 

knowledge, there have been no landowner complaints registered 130 
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with the ICC and no intervening parties in this reopening except for 131 

Roxana Landfill.  Additionally, Mr. Koski’s direct testimony on 132 

reopening describes the steps TransCanada has taken to negotiate 133 

with landowners (Keystone Ex. 12.0, pp. 8-15). 134 

Roxana Landfill 135 

 Q. Have any parties intervened or filed testimony in the reopening of 136 

this docket? 137 

 A. Yes, Roxana Landfill has intervened and provided the direct 138 

testimony of Brian Power (Roxana Landfill Ex. 1.0) to address its 139 

concerns about the proposed pipeline. 140 

 Q. What concerns did Mr. Power express? 141 

 A. Mr. Power’s indicated that Roxana Landfill does not necessarily 142 

object to TransCanada installing the pipeline on its property, as 143 

long as it is built to certain specifications.  Those specifications deal 144 

with the proximity of the new pipeline to another existing line on the 145 

property, the construction of road crossings, the width of the 146 

easement, the use of landfill roads by TransCanada, the existence 147 

of above ground facilities, and the duration of the temporary 148 
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easements. 149 

 Q. Has TransCanada responded to these concerns? 150 

 A. Yes.  In its response to Staff data requests ENG 2.2, 2.3, and 2.5 - 151 

2.8, TransCanada addressed each of these concerns.  I have 152 

attached these responses to my testimony as ICC Staff Exhibits 3.1 153 

– 3.6.  TransCanada appears willing to make the following 154 

concessions to appease Roxana Landfill:  reduce the easement 155 

width to 30 feet across the landfill, provide three road crossings 156 

that can withstand heavy loads, limit its use of landfill roads as 157 

requested, locate any above ground facilities in a manner that 158 

doesn’t interfere with the landfill, and limit the duration of the 159 

temporary easement to two years after the order in this docket. 160 

  TransCanada did respond that it cannot locate the pipeline within 161 

10 feet of the existing Two Rivers pipeline as requested by Roxana 162 

Landfill, but that it can get as close as 25 feet. 163 

 Q. Did TransCanada provide a reason for why it was unable to locate 164 

its proposed pipeline any closer than 25 feet away from the existing 165 

Two Rivers pipeline? 166 

 A. Yes.  To locate the pipeline within 10 feet of the Two Rivers 167 
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pipeline, TransCanada would need to have permission to be 168 

located within part of the Two Rivers easement.  In its response to 169 

ENG 2.2 (ICC Staff Exhibit 3.1), TransCanada said it contacted 170 

Marathon Pipeline Company, who is in the process of acquiring the 171 

Two Rivers pipeline.  Marathon stated that the Keystone pipeline 172 

should maintain a 25 foot separation from the Two Rivers pipeline 173 

for safety considerations. 174 

 Q. Does TransCanada’s reason for locating the pipeline 25 feet from 175 

the Two Rivers pipeline sound reasonable to you? 176 

 A. Yes. 177 

 Q.  Aside from the issue of how close TransCanada can locate its 178 

proposed line to another pipeline, what is your opinion of 179 

TransCanada’s responses to Roxanna Landfill’s list of concerns for 180 

locating the pipeline across its property? 181 

 A. I believe that its response to each item of concern is acceptable.  I 182 

believe that TransCanada has shown a willingness to negotiate 183 

fairly with Roxana Landfill to resolve any conflicts.  I recommend 184 

that the Commission specify that TransCanada build the pipeline 185 

across the Roxana Landfill property to the standards described in 186 
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response to ENG 2.2, 2.3, and 2.5 – 2.8 (ICC Staff Exhibits 3.1 – 187 

3.6), unless the two parties are able to reach a mutually acceptable 188 

agreement before the Commission issues such an order. 189 

 Q. Should the Commission grant the requested changes to 190 

TransCanada’s certificate authorizing it to construct and operate 191 

the pipeline in question? 192 

 A. Yes, with the additional requirements mentioned above. 193 

Eminent Domain Requirements 194 

 Q. What are the Commission requirements to obtain eminent domain 195 

authority? 196 

 A. To obtain eminent domain, the utility must meet the criteria set 197 

forth in 8-509 of the Act.  Section 8-509 states, in part: 198 

  When necessary for the construction of any 199 

alterations, additions, extensions or improvements 200 

ordered or authorized under Section 8-503 or 12-218 201 

of this Act, any public utility may enter upon, take or 202 

damage private property in the manner provided for 203 

by the law of eminent domain.  220 ILCS 5/8-509. 204 

 205 

 Q. What are the requirements set forth in Section 8-503? 206 
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 A. Section 8-503 states, in part: 207 

  Whenever the Commission, after a hearing, shall find 208 

that additions, extensions, repairs or improvements 209 

to, or changes in, the existing plant, equipment, 210 

apparatus, facilities or other physical property of any 211 

public utility or of any 2 or more public utilities are 212 

necessary and ought reasonably to be made or that a 213 

new structure or structures is or are necessary and 214 

should be erected, to promote the security or 215 

convenience of its employees or the public, or in any 216 

other way to secure adequate service or facilities, the 217 

Commission shall make and serve an order 218 

authorizing or directing that such additions, 219 

extensions, repairs, improvements or changes be 220 

made, or such structure or structures be erected at 221 

the location…  220 ILCS 5/8-503. 222 

 Q. What is your recommendation to the Commission regarding the 223 

Petitioner’s request for eminent domain? 224 

 A. I recommend that the Commission grant the request for eminent 225 

domain. 226 

 Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony on reopening? 227 

 A. Yes, it does. 228 
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ENG 2.2 
 

Michael James Koski 
Vice President of Energy Service, Trow Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
(850) 591-9327 
 

 
Data Request: 
 
Is TransCanada opposed to constructing the pipeline within ten feet of the Two Rivers pipeline, 
as requested on page 4 of Mr. Power’s direct testimony? If so, explain why and provide the 
smallest distance from the Two Rivers pipeline that TransCanada would be willing to construct 
its pipeline.  
 
 
Response: 
 
The Two Rivers Pipeline is currently owned by Buckeye Pipeline Company but is being sold to 
Marathon Pipeline Company.  Keystone is willing to have its easement on the property of 
Roxana Landfill, Inc., overlap the existing easement of the Two Rivers Pipeline; however, when 
Keystone inquired of Marathon as to how close the Keystone Pipeline could be placed to the 
Two Rivers Pipeline, Marathon stated its position to be that Keystone should maintain a 25 foot 
separation between the existing Two Rivers pipeline and the Keystone Pipeline, due to safety 
concerns relating Keystone’s ability to construct closer than 25 feet.   
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ENG 2.3 
 

Michael James Koski 
Vice President of Energy Service, Trow Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
(850) 591-9327 
 

 
Data Request: 
 
Is TransCanada willing to reduce its requested easement to 30 feet wide across the land owned 
by the Roxana Landfill, as requested on page 5 of Mr. Power’s direct testimony? If not, explain 
why not.  
 
 
Response: 
 
 
Yes.
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ENG 2.5 
 

Michael James Koski 
Vice President of Energy Service, Trow Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
(850) 591-9327 
 

 
Data Request: 
 
Is TransCanada willing to build three reinforced crossings, at its cost, that can withstand heavy 
equipment loads, as described on page 6 of Mr. Power’s direct testimony? If not, explain why 
not.  
 
 
Response: 
 
Keystone is willing to provide for three crossings across the Keystone Pipeline that can 
withstand heavy equipment loads such as described on page 6 of Mr. Power’s testimony.  
Keystone has not determined, however, if it will be necessary to install “reinforced crossings” to 
provide such crossings.  Keystone is performing engineering calculations to determine if 
reinforced crossings are necessary or whether the pipeline can be installed with additional depth 
of cover to withstand these loads without having to install reinforced crossings. 
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May 23, 2008 

 
ENG 2.6 
 

Michael James Koski 
Vice President of Energy Service, Trow Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
(850) 591-9327 
 

 
Data Request: 
 
Is TransCanada willing to limit its use of landfill roads as specified on pages 6-7 of Mr. Power’s 
direct testimony? If not, explain how TransCanada intends to use such roads and why this use is 
necessary.  
 
 
Response: 
 
TransCanada is willing to limit its use of landfill roads in the manner described on pages 6-7 of 
Mr. Power’s testimony at lines 92-110.  Keystone is negotiating with Roxana Landfill, Inc. for 
the use of an existing landfill road for temporary access during construction. 
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Response to ICC Staff Item ENG 2.7 
May 23, 2008 

 
ENG 2.7 
 

Michael James Koski 
Vice President of Energy Service, Trow Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
(850) 591-9327 
 

 
Data Request: 
 
Is TransCanada willing to install above-ground facilities in a way that does not interfere with 
landfill operations, as requested on page 7 of Mr. Power’s direct testimony? If not, explain why 
not.  
 
 
Response: 
 
Yes.  Keystone does not anticipate installing any above ground facilities on the property of 
Roxana Landfill, Inc. other than warning signs and markers and cathodic test stations required by 
federal law.  These items can be easily located so as to not interfere with Roxana’s landfill 
operations. 
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ENG 2.8 
 

Michael James Koski 
Vice President of Energy Service, Trow Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
(850) 591-9327 
 

 
Data Request: 
 
Will TransCanada agree to limit the duration of the temporary easement across the Roxana 
Landfill property to two years from the date of the final order in this docket? If not, explain how 
long the Company would need the temporary easement.  
 
 
Response: 
 
Yes, Keystone will agree to limit the duration of the temporary construction easement across the 
Roxana Landfill property to two years from the date of the final order in this docket.  
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